



Shopify Reports Third Quarter 2022 Financial Results

GMV growth fueled by omnichannel capabilities and merchants adopting more solutions to run their businesses

Shopify reports in U.S. dollars and in accordance with U.S. GAAP

Internet, Everywhere - October 27, 2022 - Shopify Inc. (NYSE, TSX: SHOP), a provider of essential internet infrastructure for commerce, announced today financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2022.

“Shopify is the central nervous system that powers millions of businesses around the world. During Q3, merchants continued to recognize Shopify's exceptional value and increased their adoption of our essential tools and innovative solutions. Our merchant solutions revenue as a percentage of GMV - or Merchant Solutions attach rate - climbed to 2.14%, the highest level in Shopify's history,” said Harley Finkelstein, Shopify's President. “We're preparing our merchants for what's ahead. The simplicity of our technology and the extraordinary consumer experience it offers are part of our merchants' superpowers as they gear up for the busiest shopping season of the year.”

“In Q3, we delivered another solid quarter of GMV, revenue, and gross profit dollar growth against the high inflationary environment. From an operational perspective, we recalibrated our organizational structure, successfully rolled out a new compensation framework, and began integrating Deliverr into Shopify,” said Amy Shapero, Shopify's CFO. “Looking ahead, the flexibility of our platform, breadth of solutions, pace of innovation, and disciplined investment approach position Shopify well to realize the enormous opportunity ahead.”

Third Quarter Financial Highlights

- **Total revenue** increased 22% to \$1.4 billion compared to the prior year, which was negatively impacted by approximately 2 percentage points given the significant strengthening of the U.S. dollar relative to foreign currencies in the third quarter of 2021. On a three-year basis, the total revenue CAGR was 52%.
- **Monthly Recurring Revenue**¹ ("MRR") as of September 30, 2022 increased 8% to \$107.0 million compared to the prior year. The gains year over year in the number of Shopify Plus merchants on the platform and the thousands of additional retail locations utilizing POS Pro were partially offset by the impact of the free and paid trial experiences launched in the quarter. These trial programs are immaterial to

MRR until those merchants convert to one of our non-Plus subscriptions. Shopify Plus contributed \$35.1 million, or 33%, of MRR compared with 28% of MRR as of September 30, 2021.

- **Subscription Solutions revenue** increased 12% to \$376.3 million compared to the prior year, primarily due to growth in MRR and reflecting lapping of our change in terms to make selling in our app and theme stores free for partners up to their first million dollars annually, terms that we put in place in the middle of the third quarter of 2021.
- **Gross Merchandise Volume²** ("GMV") increased 11% to \$46.2 billion, an increase of \$4.4 billion over the third quarter of 2021. **Gross Payments Volume³** ("GPV") grew to \$25.0 billion, representing 54% of GMV processed in the quarter, versus \$20.5 billion, or 49%, for the third quarter of 2021. GPV continued to benefit in the quarter from strong performance by merchants on Shopify Payments of which an increasing percentage is Shopify Plus GMV, new merchant adoption both in North America and internationally, penetration gains within Shop Pay and the expanded availability of our POS Pro hardware with integrated payments.
- **Merchant Solutions revenue** increased 26% to \$989.9 million compared to the prior year, driven primarily by the growth of GMV and merchants continuing to utilize our solutions to run greater parts of their business. The primary drivers of the growth include an increased GMV penetration of Shopify Payments, Shopify Capital, and Shopify Markets, greater revenue contribution from partners, and the contribution from the first quarter of Deliverr. Excluding Deliverr, Merchant Solutions revenue increased 21 percent year over year. Merchant Solutions revenue growth was negatively impacted by approximately 3 percentage points due to the strengthening U.S. dollar compared to the prior year.
- **Gross profit dollars** grew 9% to \$662.3 million, compared to the prior year, reflecting primarily a greater mix of lower-margin Merchant Solutions revenue, lower margins from Shopify Payments and Deliverr revenue as well as increased investments in our cloud infrastructure. On a three-year basis, the gross profit CAGR was 45%.
- **Adjusted gross profit⁴** dollars grew 11% to \$681.8 million, compared to the prior year. On a three-year basis, the adjusted gross profit CAGR was 46%.
- **Operating loss** was \$345.4 million, or 25% of revenue, versus a loss of \$4.1 million, or 0.4% of revenue, for the comparable period a year ago.
- **Adjusted operating loss⁴** was \$45.1 million, or 3% of revenue, compared with adjusted operating income of \$140.2 million or 12% of revenue in the third quarter of 2021. The difference primarily reflects increases in headcount including Deliverr, and to a lesser extent changes to our compensation framework. Additionally, third quarter 2022 adjusted operating loss excludes one-time charges from severance related costs connected to the workforce reduction announced in July and two accruals for pending litigation cases.
- **Net loss** was \$158.4 million, or loss of \$0.12 **per basic and diluted share**, compared with net income of \$1.1 billion, or \$0.90⁵ per diluted share for the third quarter of 2021. Third quarter 2022 net loss includes a \$171.9 million net gain on our equity and other investments, while our net income in the third quarter of 2021 included a \$1.3 billion net unrealized gain from equity and other investments.

1. Monthly Recurring Revenue, or MRR, is calculated by multiplying the number of merchants by the average monthly subscription plan fee in effect on the last day of that period and is used by management as a directional indicator of subscription solutions revenue going forward assuming merchants maintain their subscription plan the following month.

2. Gross Merchandise Volume, or GMV, represents the total dollar value of orders facilitated through the Shopify platform including certain apps and channels for which a revenue-sharing arrangement is in place in the period, net of refunds, and inclusive of shipping and handling, duty and value-added taxes.

3. Gross Payments Volume, or GPV, is the amount of GMV processed through Shopify Payments.

4. Non-GAAP financial measures exclude the effect of stock-based compensation expenses and related payroll taxes, amortization of acquired intangibles, employee severance, expense related to legal contingencies, unrealized and realized gains and losses on equity and other investments, a real estate-related impairment charge and tax effects related to non-GAAP adjustments. Please refer to "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" in this press release for more information.

5. Prior period per share amounts have been adjusted to reflect the ten-for-one share split effected in June 2022.

- **Adjusted net loss**⁴ was \$30.0 million, or loss of \$0.02 **per basic and diluted share**, compared with adjusted net income of \$102.8 million, or \$0.08⁵ per diluted share, for the third quarter of 2021.
- At September 30, 2022, Shopify had \$4.9 billion in **cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities**, compared with \$7.8 billion at December 31, 2021.

Third Quarter Business Highlights

Shopify's commerce operating system offers mission-critical functionality for businesses of all sizes in any macro environment. 2022 is an investment year for Shopify focused on four key themes - building buyer relationships, going global, going from first sale to full scale, and simplifying logistics.

- Build buyer relationships through multi-channel expansion:
 - Shopify launched **Shopify Collabs**, a sales channel for merchants to find and collaborate with creators to promote products to new audiences. For creators, the app provides accessibility to promote new products and grow their business.
 - Shopify launched **POS Go**, innovative hardware is an all-in-one mobile POS device. Merchants can scan barcodes, accept tap, chip, and swipe payments, and use Shopify POS all from one handheld device.
- Reducing barriers as Shopify helps merchants go global:
 - Building on the success of Shopify Markets, Shopify introduced **Shopify Markets Pro**, a native merchant of record product that enables merchants to enter 150+ markets overnight. Markets Pro makes it easy to expand and succeed globally by removing the operational hassle of duty and tax compliance, regulations management, foreign exchange risk and fraud, while creating a great buyer experience with local currency, payment methods, duties paid upfront, and discounted DHL express shipping rates.
 - Shopify launched **Shopify Payments** in Finland, Czech Republic, Switzerland and Portugal, expanding the availability of Shopify Payments to 22 countries.
 - Shopify launched our integrated hardware with payments to retail merchants in Singapore and Finland, bringing the total number of countries in which **Shopify POS** hardware is available to 14.
- Enabling first sale to full scale:
 - **Shopify Capital** launched into Australia in Q3, expanding the availability of Shopify Capital to four countries. Merchants in these countries received \$507.6 million in merchant cash advances and loans from Shopify Capital in the third quarter of 2022, an increase of 29% versus the \$393.6 million funded in the third quarter of last year. Shopify Capital has grown to \$4.3 billion in cumulative capital funded since its launch in April 2016, approximately \$666.1 million of which was outstanding on September 30, 2022.
- Simplify logistics through the **Shopify Fulfillment Network**:
 - Shopify closed its acquisition of ecommerce fulfillment technology company, Deliverr, on July 8, 2022. With the integration underway, Shopify is expanding its logistics solutions and capacity for

merchants from initial receipt of inventory to smart distribution, through to fast and reliable delivery.

- Shopify completed the rollout of Shop Promise to all SFN merchants in the quarter. Shop Promise is a consumer-facing badge indicating fast and reliable delivery, across Shopify's Online Store and other popular D2C channels.
- Implemented a market-competitive compensation system (Flex Comp) to recruit, reward and retain the best talent in the world that gives employees greater agency and clarity on how they are compensated across base pay and equity.

2022 Outlook

The following outlook supersedes all prior statements made by Shopify and are based on current expectations. These statements constitute forward-looking information within the meaning of applicable securities laws and are based on a number of assumptions and risks, many of which are beyond our control. As these statements are forward-looking, actual results could vary materially from our expectations. Please see "Forward-looking Statements" below for more information.

Our financial outlook for the rest of 2022, which includes the expected impact of Deliverr, our new compensation system, and currency headwinds from the stronger U.S. dollar, assumes higher inflation and rising interest rates will continue to negatively affect the consumer's purchasing power of discretionary goods and services.

For 2022, we now expect:

- GMV growth will continue to outperform the broader U.S. retail market in the fourth quarter aided by our omnichannel capabilities;
- Merchant Solutions revenue growth year-over-year will be more than double that of Subscription Solutions revenue growth for full year 2022;
- Both GMV and total revenue in 2022 to be more evenly distributed across the four quarters, similar to 2021;
- Because of this larger mix of Merchant Solutions contributing to overall revenue and the dilutive impact of Deliverr, gross profit dollar growth will meaningfully trail revenue growth; and,
- We continue to anticipate that operating expense growth year-over-year in Q4 will sequentially decelerate from Q3.

Considering all of these expectations, we continue to expect an adjusted operating loss for the full year. For the fourth quarter, based on our updated outlook, we now expect an adjusted operating loss amount that will be fairly comparable to the adjusted operating loss amount in the third quarter.

Finally, the full year estimates of stock-based compensation and related payroll taxes, capex and amortization of acquired intangibles are \$575 million, \$125 million and \$55 million, respectively.

Quarterly Conference Call

Shopify's management team will hold a conference call to discuss our third-quarter results today, October 27, 2022, at 8:30 a.m. ET. The conference call will be webcast on the investor relations section of Shopify's website at <https://investors.shopify.com/news-and-events/>. An archived replay of the webcast will be available following the conclusion of the call.

Shopify's Third Quarter 2022 Interim Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes and its Third Quarter 2022 Management's Discussion and Analysis are available on Shopify's website at <https://investors.shopify.com> and will be filed on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and on EDGAR at www.sec.gov.

About Shopify

Shopify is a leading provider of essential internet infrastructure for commerce, offering trusted tools to start, grow, market, and manage a retail business of any size. Shopify makes commerce better for everyone with a platform and services that are engineered for reliability, while delivering a better shopping experience for consumers everywhere. Proudly founded in Ottawa, Shopify powers millions of businesses in more than 175 countries and is trusted by brands such as Allbirds, Gymshark, Heinz, Tupperware, FTD, Netflix, FIGS, and many more. For more information, visit www.shopify.com.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

To supplement our consolidated financial statements, which are prepared and presented in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"), Shopify uses certain non-GAAP financial measures to provide additional information in order to assist investors in understanding our financial and operating performance.

Adjusted gross profit, adjusted operating income/loss, adjusted net income/loss and adjusted net income/loss per share are non-GAAP financial measures that exclude the effect of stock-based compensation expenses and related payroll taxes, amortization of acquired intangibles, employee severance relating to the July 2022 reduction in workforce, the provision associated with two litigation-related accruals in the third quarter of 2022, and a real estate-related impairment charge in the third quarter of 2021. Adjusted net income/loss and adjusted net income/loss per share also exclude unrealized and realized gains and losses on equity and other investments and tax effects related to non-GAAP adjustments.

Management uses non-GAAP financial measures internally for financial and operational decision-making and as a means to evaluate period-to-period comparisons. Shopify believes that these non-GAAP measures provide useful information about operating results, enhance the overall understanding of past financial performance and future prospects, and allow for greater transparency with respect to key metrics used by management in its financial and operational decision making. Non-GAAP financial measures are not recognized measures for financial statement presentation under U.S. GAAP and do not have standardized meanings, and may not be comparable to similar

measures presented by other public companies. Such non-GAAP financial measures should be considered as a GAAP. See the financial tables below for a reconciliation of the non-GAAP measures.

Forward-looking Statements

This press release contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of applicable securities laws, including Shopify's planned business initiatives and operations and outlook, the performance of Shopify's merchants, the impact of Shopify's business on its merchants and other entrepreneurs, and economic activity and consumer spending. Words such as "continue", "may", "will", "could", "plan", "anticipate", "become", "enable", "believe" and "expect" or similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements.

These forward-looking statements are based on Shopify's current projections and expectations about future events and financial trends that management believes might affect its financial condition, results of operations, business strategy and financial needs, and on certain assumptions and analysis made by Shopify in light of the experience and perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments and other factors management believes are appropriate. These projections, expectations, assumptions and analyses are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors that could cause actual results, performance, events and achievements to differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements. Although Shopify believes that the assumptions underlying these forward-looking statements are reasonable, they may prove to be incorrect, and readers cannot be assured that actual results will be consistent with these forward-looking statements. Actual results could differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements as a result of numerous factors, including certain risk factors, many of which are beyond Shopify's control, including but not limited to: sustaining our rapid growth; managing our growth; our potential inability to compete successfully against current and future competitors; the security of personal information we store relating to merchants and their buyers, as well as consumers with whom we have a direct relationship including users of our apps; a denial of service attack or security breach; our ability to innovate; our limited operating history in new and developing markets and geographic regions; international sales and operations and the use of our platform in various countries; our current reliance on a single supplier to provide the technology we offer through Shopify Payments; the reliance of our growth in part on the success of our strategic relationships with third parties; our potential inability to hire, retain and motivate qualified personnel; our use of a single cloud-based platform to deliver our services; complex and changing laws and regulations worldwide; our dependence on the continued services of our senior management and other key employees; the COVID-19 pandemic and its impact on our business, financial condition and results of operations including the impact of measures taken to contain the virus and the impact on the global economy and consumer spending on our merchants' and partners' ecosystem; payments processed through Shopify Payments, Shop Pay Installments, or payments processed or funds managed through Shopify Balance; our history of losses and our ability to maintain profitability; our potential failure to effectively maintain, promote and enhance our brand; serious errors or defects in our software or hardware; our potential inability to achieve or maintain data transmission capacity; activities of merchants or partners or the content of merchants' shops and our ability to detect and address unauthorized activity on our platform; evolving privacy laws and regulations, cross-border data transfer restrictions,

data localization requirements and other domestic or foreign regulations that may limit the use and adoption of our services; acquisitions and investments, including strategic investments; our ability to successfully scale, optimize and operate Shopify Fulfillment Network; risks associated with Shopify Capital, and offering financing to merchants; potential claims by third parties of intellectual property infringement or other third party or governmental claims, litigation, disputes, or other proceedings; our reliance on computer hardware, purchased or leased, software licensed from and services rendered by third parties, in order to provide our solutions and run our business, sometimes by a single-source supplier; the impact of worldwide economic conditions, such as economic impacts due to the Russian invasion of Ukraine, including the resulting effect on spending by small and medium-sized businesses or their buyers; manufacturing and supply chain risks; unanticipated changes in tax laws or adverse outcomes resulting from examination of our income or other tax returns; being required to collect federal, state, provincial or local business taxes, sales and use taxes or other indirect taxes in additional jurisdictions on transactions by our merchants; the interoperability of our platform with mobile devices and operating systems; changes to technologies used in our platform or new versions or upgrades of operating systems and internet browsers; our potential inability to obtain, maintain and protect our intellectual property rights and proprietary information or prevent third parties from making unauthorized use of our technology; our pricing decisions for our solutions, including localized pricing for different markets; our use of open source software; seasonal fluctuations; exchange rate fluctuations that may negatively affect our results of operations; our dependence upon buyers' and merchants' access to, and willingness to use, the internet for commerce; provisions of our financial instruments including our notes; our potential inability to raise additional funds as may be needed to pursue our growth strategy or continue our operations, on favorable terms or at all; our tax loss carryforwards; the ownership of our shares; our sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations; and our concentration of credit risk, and the ability to mitigate that risk using third parties, and the risk of inflation; periodic variability in how compensation expense is allocated between cash and stock-based compensation due to compensation allocations by our employees under our new compensation system; and other one-time events and other important factors disclosed previously and from time to time in Shopify's filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and the securities commissions or similar securities regulatory authorities in each of the provinces or territories of Canada. The forward-looking statements contained in this news release represent Shopify's expectations as of the date of this news release, or as of the date they are otherwise stated to be made, and subsequent events may cause these expectations to change. Shopify undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required by law.

CONTACT:

INVESTORS:

Amy Feng

Director, Investor Relations

IR@shopify.com

SOURCE: Shopify

MEDIA:

Stephanie Ross

Communications Lead

press@shopify.com

Shopify Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive (Loss) Income
(Expressed in US \$000's, except share and per share amounts, unaudited)

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenues				
Subscription solutions	376,301	336,208	1,087,505	991,126
Merchant solutions	989,899	787,532	2,777,381	2,240,706
	<u>1,366,200</u>	<u>1,123,740</u>	<u>3,864,886</u>	<u>3,231,832</u>
Cost of revenues				
Subscription solutions	82,313	67,355	245,096	188,764
Merchant solutions	621,555	447,476	1,664,179	1,254,583
	<u>703,868</u>	<u>514,831</u>	<u>1,909,275</u>	<u>1,443,347</u>
Gross profit	<u>662,332</u>	<u>608,909</u>	<u>1,955,611</u>	<u>1,788,485</u>
Operating expenses				
Sales and marketing	302,476	237,949	932,749	626,082
Research and development	412,359	221,028	1,062,687	580,471
General and administrative	255,125	128,722	493,114	273,790
Transaction and loan losses	37,738	25,311	100,611	53,903
Total operating expenses	<u>1,007,698</u>	<u>613,010</u>	<u>2,589,161</u>	<u>1,534,246</u>
(Loss) income from operations	<u>(345,366)</u>	<u>(4,101)</u>	<u>(633,550)</u>	<u>254,239</u>
Other income (expense), net	188,233	1,344,553	(2,374,690)	3,375,072
(Loss) income before income taxes	<u>(157,133)</u>	<u>1,340,452</u>	<u>(3,008,240)</u>	<u>3,629,311</u>
(Provision for) recovery of income taxes	(1,276)	(192,020)	171,516	(343,341)
Net (loss) income	<u>(158,409)</u>	<u>1,148,432</u>	<u>(2,836,724)</u>	<u>3,285,970</u>
Other comprehensive loss	(28,895)	(9,193)	(32,038)	(14,660)
Comprehensive (loss) income	<u>(187,304)</u>	<u>1,139,239</u>	<u>(2,868,762)</u>	<u>3,271,310</u>
Net (loss) income per share attributable to shareholders⁽¹⁾:				
Basic	(0.12)	0.92	(2.24)	2.64
Diluted	(0.12)	0.90	(2.24)	2.58
Weighted average shares used to compute net (loss) income per share attributable to shareholders⁽¹⁾:				
Basic	1,269,425,226	1,250,714,600	1,263,885,372	1,242,970,690
Diluted	1,269,425,226	1,276,191,882	1,263,885,372	1,272,637,457

⁽¹⁾ Prior period share and per share amounts have been adjusted to reflect the ten-for-one share split ("Share Split") effected in June 2022.

Shopify Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Expressed in US \$000's except share amounts, unaudited)

	As at	
	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,378,251	2,502,992
Marketable securities	3,563,181	5,265,101
Trade and other receivables, net	241,183	192,209
Merchant cash advances, loans and related receivables, net	666,053	470,722
Income taxes receivable	11,996	5,023
Other current assets	152,322	103,273
	<u>6,012,986</u>	<u>8,539,320</u>
Long-term assets		
Property and equipment, net	128,461	105,526
Right-of-use assets, net	349,740	196,388
Intangible assets, net	410,819	138,496
Deferred tax assets	43,250	48,369
Equity and other investments (\$1,180,067 and \$3,412,166, carried at fair value)	2,421,747	3,955,545
Goodwill	1,836,282	356,528
	<u>5,190,299</u>	<u>4,800,852</u>
Total assets	<u>11,203,285</u>	<u>13,340,172</u>
Liabilities and shareholders' equity		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	596,114	456,688
Income taxes payable	4,458	13,505
Deferred revenue	287,625	216,792
Lease liabilities	17,024	15,748
	<u>905,221</u>	<u>702,733</u>
Long-term liabilities		
Deferred revenue	299,625	162,932
Lease liabilities	369,131	246,776
Convertible senior notes	912,724	910,963
Deferred tax liabilities	23,576	183,427
	<u>1,605,056</u>	<u>1,504,098</u>
Commitments and contingencies		
Shareholders' equity		
Common stock, unlimited Class A subordinate voting shares authorized, 1,190,042,395 and 1,139,544,920, issued and outstanding; unlimited Class B restricted voting shares authorized, 81,975,651 and 119,426,670 issued and outstanding: 1 Founder share authorized, 1 and nil issued and outstanding ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	8,653,011	8,040,099
Additional paid-in capital	(23,409)	161,074
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(38,012)	(5,974)
Retained earnings	101,418	2,938,142
Total shareholders' equity	<u>8,693,008</u>	<u>11,133,341</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	<u>11,203,285</u>	<u>13,340,172</u>

⁽¹⁾ Prior period share amounts have been adjusted to reflect the Share Split effected in June 2022.

⁽²⁾ As a result of the implementation of the updated governance structure in June 2022, Class B multiple voting shares are now described as Class B restricted voting shares.

Shopify Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in US \$000's, unaudited)

	Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021
	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net (loss) income for the period	(2,836,724)	3,285,970
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:		
Amortization and depreciation	60,698	44,067
Stock-based compensation	407,398	232,454
Amortization of debt offering costs	1,761	1,756
Impairment of right-of-use assets and leasehold improvements	—	30,145
Provision for transaction and loan losses	53,562	25,723
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense	(181,230)	306,849
Revenue related to non-cash consideration	(86,547)	(37,425)
Net loss (gain) on equity and other investments	2,443,295	(3,369,535)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	25,948	3,741
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Trade and other receivables	(75,388)	(30,267)
Merchant cash advances, loans and related receivables	(247,976)	(307,245)
Other current assets	(44,619)	(27,301)
Non-cash consideration received in exchange for services	(273,201)	(257,577)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	96,947	39,392
Income taxes receivable and payable	(17,671)	13,593
Deferred revenue	294,073	286,946
Lease assets and liabilities	(12,159)	2,684
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities	(391,833)	243,970
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of marketable securities	(3,568,229)	(5,616,479)
Maturity of marketable securities	5,273,944	3,965,755
Purchase of equity and other investments	(630,135)	(642,566)
Acquisitions of property and equipment	(42,394)	(24,813)
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired	(1,753,748)	(49,800)
Net cash used in investing activities	(720,562)	(2,367,903)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from public equity offerings, net of issuance costs	—	1,541,168
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options	11,257	72,444
Net cash provided by financing activities	11,257	1,613,612
Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents	(23,603)	(3,663)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(1,124,741)	(513,984)
Cash and cash equivalents – Beginning of Period	2,502,992	2,703,597
Cash and cash equivalents – End of Period	1,378,251	2,189,613

Shopify Inc.
Reconciliation from GAAP to Non-GAAP Results

(Expressed in US \$000's, except share and per share amounts, unaudited)

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
GAAP Gross profit	662,332	608,909	1,955,611	1,788,485
% of Revenue	48 %	54 %	51 %	55 %
add: stock-based compensation	2,260	1,699	6,686	4,851
add: payroll taxes related to stock-based compensation	67	288	233	796
add: amortization of acquired intangibles	17,133	5,536	30,309	14,439
Non-GAAP Gross profit	681,792	616,432	1,992,839	1,808,571
% of Revenue	50 %	55 %	52 %	56 %
GAAP Sales and marketing	302,476	237,949	932,749	626,082
% of Revenue	22 %	21 %	24 %	19 %
less: stock-based compensation	16,772	10,329	48,668	28,853
less: payroll taxes related to stock-based compensation	452	1,344	1,134	4,695
less: amortization of acquired intangibles	2,025	386	2,795	1,158
less: severance related costs	10,845	—	10,845	—
Non-GAAP Sales and marketing	272,382	225,890	869,307	591,376
% of Revenue	20 %	20 %	22 %	18 %
GAAP Research and development	412,359	221,028	1,062,687	580,471
% of Revenue	30 %	20 %	27 %	18 %
less: stock-based compensation	105,124	54,194	285,160	147,230
less: payroll taxes related to stock-based compensation	2,848	9,646	7,316	28,625
less: amortization of acquired intangibles	—	58	76	174
less: severance related costs	8,402	—	8,402	—
Non-GAAP Research and development	295,985	157,130	761,733	404,442
% of Revenue	22 %	14 %	20 %	13 %
GAAP General and administrative	255,125	128,722	493,114	273,790
% of Revenue	19 %	11 %	13 %	8 %
less: stock-based compensation	25,834	15,118	66,884	51,520
less: payroll taxes related to stock-based compensation	294	15,520	1,875	21,082
less: impairment of right-of-use assets and leasehold improvements	—	30,145	—	30,145
less: severance related costs	11,234	—	11,234	—
less: expense related to legal contingencies	97,000	—	97,000	—
Non-GAAP General and administrative	120,763	67,939	316,121	171,043
% of Revenue	9 %	6 %	8 %	5 %
GAAP Transaction and loan losses	37,738	25,311	100,611	53,903
% of Revenue	3 %	2 %	3 %	2 %

Shopify Inc.
Reconciliation from GAAP to Non-GAAP Results (continued)

(Expressed in US \$000's, except share and per share amounts, unaudited)

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
GAAP Operating expenses	1,007,698	613,010	2,589,161	1,534,246
% of Revenue	74 %	55 %	67 %	47 %
less: stock-based compensation	147,730	79,641	400,712	227,603
less: payroll taxes related to stock-based compensation	3,594	26,510	10,325	54,402
less: amortization of acquired intangibles	2,025	444	2,871	1,332
less: impairment of right-of-use assets and leasehold improvements	—	30,145	—	30,145
less: severance related costs	30,481	—	30,481	—
less: expense related to legal contingencies	97,000	—	97,000	—
Non-GAAP Operating expenses	726,868	476,270	2,047,772	1,220,764
% of Revenue	53 %	42 %	53 %	38 %
GAAP Operating (loss) income	(345,366)	(4,101)	(633,550)	254,239
% of Revenue	(25)%	0 %	(16)%	8 %
add: stock-based compensation	149,990	81,340	407,398	232,454
add: payroll taxes related to stock-based compensation	3,661	26,798	10,558	55,198
add: amortization of acquired intangibles	19,158	5,980	33,180	15,771
add: impairment of right-of-use assets and leasehold improvements	—	30,145	—	30,145
add: severance related costs	30,481	—	30,481	—
add: expense related to legal contingencies	97,000	—	97,000	—
Adjusted Operating (loss) income	(45,076)	140,162	(54,933)	587,807
% of Revenue	(3)%	12 %	(1)%	18 %
GAAP Net (loss) income	(158,409)	1,148,432	(2,836,724)	3,285,970
% of Revenue	(12)%	102 %	(73)%	102 %
add: stock-based compensation	149,990	81,340	407,398	232,454
add: payroll taxes related to stock-based compensation	3,661	26,798	10,558	55,198
add: amortization of acquired intangibles	19,158	5,980	33,180	15,771
add: impairment of right-of-use assets and leasehold improvements	—	30,145	—	30,145
add: severance related costs	30,481	—	30,481	—
add: expense related to legal contingencies	97,000	—	97,000	—
add: net (gain) loss on equity and other investments	(171,920)	(1,340,842)	2,400,217	(3,369,535)
add: income tax effects related to non-GAAP adjustments	—	150,967	(185,520)	391,541
Adjusted Net (loss) income	(30,039)	102,820	(43,410)	641,544
% of Revenue	(2)%	9 %	(1)%	20 %

Shopify Inc.
Reconciliation from GAAP to Non-GAAP Results (continued)

(Expressed in US \$000's, except share and per share amounts, unaudited)

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Basic GAAP Net (loss) income per share attributable to shareholders ⁽¹⁾	(0.12)	0.92	(2.24)	2.64
add: stock-based compensation	0.12	0.07	0.32	0.19
add: payroll taxes related to stock-based compensation	0.00	0.02	0.01	0.04
add: amortization of acquired intangibles	0.02	0.00	0.03	0.01
add: impairment of right-of-use assets and leasehold improvements	0.00	0.02	0.00	0.02
add: severance related costs	0.02	0.00	0.02	0.00
add: expense related to legal contingencies	0.08	0.00	0.08	—
add: net (gain) loss on equity and other investments	(0.14)	(1.07)	1.90	(2.71)
add: income tax effects related to non-GAAP adjustments	0.00	0.12	(0.15)	0.32
Basic Adjusted Net (loss) income per share attributable to shareholders	(0.02)	0.08	(0.03)	0.52
Weighted average shares used to compute GAAP and non-GAAP basic net (loss) income per share attributable to shareholders ⁽¹⁾	1,269,425,226	1,250,714,600	1,263,885,372	1,242,970,690
Diluted GAAP Net (loss) income per share attributable to shareholders ⁽¹⁾	(0.12)	0.90	(2.24)	2.58
add: stock-based compensation	0.12	0.06	0.32	0.18
add: payroll taxes related to stock-based compensation	0.00	0.02	0.01	0.04
add: amortization of acquired intangibles	0.02	0.00	0.03	0.01
add: impairment of right-of-use assets and leasehold improvements	0.00	0.02	0.00	0.02
add: severance related costs	0.02	0.00	0.02	0.00
add: expense related to legal contingencies	0.08	0.00	0.08	0.00
add: net (gain) loss on equity and other investments	(0.14)	(1.05)	1.90	(2.65)
add: income tax effects related to non-GAAP adjustments	0.00	0.12	(0.15)	0.31
Diluted Adjusted Net (loss) income per share attributable to shareholders	(0.02)	0.08	(0.03)	0.51
Weighted average shares used to compute GAAP and non-GAAP diluted net (loss) income per share attributable to shareholders ⁽¹⁾	1,269,425,226	1,276,191,882	1,263,885,372	1,272,637,457

⁽¹⁾ Prior period share amounts have been adjusted to reflect the Share Split effected in June 2022.